
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Regulatory Committee 
8 March 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Driver Safety Enclosures (Pages 5 - 26) 
 [To approve the proposed policy] 

  
6 Taxi Personal Safety Alarms (Pages 27 - 52) 
 [To note the report] 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 11 January 2023 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 
 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Emma Caddick 
Donna Cope 
Dave Abel 

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Solicitor 

 
________________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rita Potter, Councillor Asha Mattu and 
Councillor Jonathan Crofts. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 28 September 
2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Minutes - 7 September 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 7 
September 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy 
Emma Caddick, Service Manager – Environmental Health, presented the report: 
Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy. The report detailed the outcome 
of the consultation on the draft policy and sought Committee approval to implement 
the final version.  
  
The report was considered by Committee.  
  
Councillor Brackenridge moved the recommendations and Councillor Muston 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the final version of the City of Wolverhampton Street Trading policy. 
2. Noted the responses to the public consultation on the Draft Street Trading 

Policy and proposed pitches. 
3. Noted the amendments made to the Draft Street Trading Policy. 

  
7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 

for 2023 - 2024 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager, Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the proposed fees and charges for general licensing and 
miscellaneous matters for 2023-2024. 
  
The Service Manager reported that the fees and charges remained the same as last 
year, and the payment plans that were introduced to assist businesses that had been 
adversely affected by Covid-19, would continue.  
  
Councillor Muston welcomed the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor 
Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2023. 

 
8 Update on Private Hire Licensing Growth 

Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Update on Private Hire 
Licensing Growth. The report outlined the national shortage of licensed drivers and 
highlighted the extraordinary demand for private hire driver licences. It detailed the 
procedures in place to prioritise residents of Wolverhampton and asked members to 
approve the ongoing approach to tackle the high demand for private hire driver 
licences.  
  
The Licensing Manager noted that he had been contacted by the Department for 
Transport advising him of the following amendments to the report: 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

          Paragraphs 3.3 and 4.3 – As of 31 March 2022 there are 281 English 
licensing authorities. This number has dropped over the years due to 
changes in local government structures so it may have been 322 when the 
data in the table starts (2012-13). 

          Paragraph 3.7 - Operators licensed under the Private Hire Vehicles 
(London) Act 1998 can sub-contract bookings to those licensed under Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

  
The report was considered by Committee and the Licensing Manager responded to 
questions asked.  
  
Councillor Brackenridge noted that Wolverhampton Licensing were doing more to 
help address the shortage of private hire drivers than other councils. Technology had 
been implemented to keep Wolverhampton ahead of the game to enable licensing to 
be processed quickly without risking public safety.  Councillor Brackenridge thanked 
Licensing Officer for their hard work and moved the recommendations. 
  
Councillor Muston seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the ongoing approach to meeting the demand for private hire driver 
licences. 

  
9 Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation 

Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Driver Safety Enclosures 
Consultation. The report provided a copy of the draft City of Wolverhampton Vehicle 
Licence Requirements Policy and sought Committee approval to carry out a six-week 
consultation on the regulation of driver safety enclosures in licensed vehicles. 
  
Councillor Brackenridge moved the recommendations and Councillor Wildman 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a six-week consultation on the regulation of driver safety enclosures 
in licensed vehicles. 

  
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
8 March 2023 

  
Report title Driver Safety Enclosures 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

None.  

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the policy to regulate Driver Safety Enclosures. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval from the Committee for a policy to permit the installation of Driver 
Safety Enclosures (DSE) in licensed vehicles.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 11 January 2023, the Committee approved a consultation on updating its policy to 
permit the installation of Driver Safety Enclosures.  

3.0 Consultation Responses 

3.1 Over 1,200 responses were received, with over 75% of respondents being in support of 
the proposals.  

3.2 The following issues were raised and are dealt with below: 

A. Mandatory installation costs - the screens are not proposed to be mandatory, therefore 
there will be no additional cost to licensees should they choose not to have a DSE. 

B. Resale – as the DSEs can be removed, this should not affect resale value. 

C. Limitations against extreme violence or violence outside the vehicle – this is 
acknowledged, however limitations are not a reason to do anything. 

D. A barrier to communication – this has been considered previously and is mitigated by 
the requirement for transparency and holes for audio to transmit. 

E. Insurance concerns – this has been considered previously and is mitigated by the 
policy which requires proprietors to inform their insurance provider. 

F. Passengers in the front seat – it is proposed that driver protection would be from all 
passenger seats. 

G. Reduction in passenger leg room/seating capacity – the models researched do not 
impact on these considerations. 

H. Concerns about fittin
[...]
 are no changes to the policy,.  

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 There are no other implications. 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 11 January 2023 - Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation – Regulatory Committee 

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1: Draft Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 
 

 

 

  

  

Vehicle Licence 
Requirements Policy 
Licensing Services 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 9



 

2 
 
 

 

Version 1.23 

Created: 29 July 2021 

Revised: 8 March 2023 

Contents 

Contents ..................................................................................................................... 2 

1. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Requirements ............................................... 3 

1.1 Currently Approved Hackney Carriage Vehicle Model .................................. 3 

1.2 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Standards ........................................................... 4 

1.3 Hackney Carriage Licence Replacements .................................................... 4 

2. Private Hire Vehicle Licence Requirements ......................................................... 5 

2.1 Private Hire Vehicle Requirements ............................................................... 5 

2.2 Private Hire Vehicle Signage Requirements ................................................. 7 

2.3 Private Hire Vehicle Licence Replacements ..................................................... 8 

3. Vehicle Licence Proprietor Transfers ................................................................... 9 

4. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles ........................................................................ 10 

5. Driver Safety Enclosures (DSE)......................................................................... 11 

6. Private Hire Executive Vehicle Policy ................................................................ 12 

6.1 Exemption Requirements .............................
[...]
of Wolverhampton Council Hackney 

Carriage or Private Hire licence holder.  

To download an application to become an approved station: 

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-

station  

 

 

Page 26

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

  
Report title Taxi Personal Safety Alarms 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services 

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

None. 
 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The purchase of personal safety alarms for all vehicles licensed as a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle. 

2. The ‘Safety Tips for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ guidance, produced to help the trade 
stay safe. 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To request approval from the Committee to purchase a personal safety alarm for every 
licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle. 

1.2 To present ‘Safety Tips for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’, a guidance document 
produced by the Council and approved by West Midlands Police, to support the safety of 
the trade. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 As part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to the safety of its licensed hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers, new ways of supporting the trade against violent and 
abusive customers have been investigated. 

2.2 In addition to the ongoing consultation on Driver Safety Enclosures, research into other 
safety products and advice has taken place. 

3.0 P
[...]
– Monitoring 

 
How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or procedure? 
 
 
Trade working groups. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

 
 

 
 
 

  

P
age 49



Equality Analyses         Appendix 2  

Corporate Equalities Function 7 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 
 

   

 
Equality Analysis approved by: 

 
Head of Service: Chris Howell 
 
 

Date: 6 February 2023 

 
 
Please send an electronic copy of the Equality Analysis to the Equality & Diversity Team: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 50



Equality Analyses         Appendix 2  

Corporate Equalities Function 8 
 

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Driver Safety Enclosures
	Appendix 1 for Driver Safety Enclosures

	6 Taxi Personal Safety Alarms
	Appendix 1 for Taxi Personal Safety Alarms
	Appendix 2 for Taxi Personal Safety Alarms






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 8 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell  
Greg Bickerdike  
Donna Cope  
Mushtaq Ahmed-Khan  

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Lawyer 
 

_____________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brackenridge, Councillor Hibbert and David 
Abel. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 11 January 
2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Driver Safety Enclosures 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, presented the report on Driver Safety 
Enclosures, and highlighted the key points. The report provided a copy of the draft 
Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy, outlined the consultation responses, and 
sought Committee approval on the proposed policy to regulate Driver Safety 
Enclosures. 
  
The report was considered by Committee.  
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendations and Councillor Dalton seconded the 
recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.    Approved the policy to regulate Driver Safety Enclosures. 
 

6 Taxi Personal Safety Alarms 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, presented the report on Taxi Personal Safety 
Alarms, and highlighted the key points. The report provided a copy of the ‘Safety Tips 
for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ guidance and outlined the proposal to purchase 
personal safety alarms for all vehicles licensed as a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle. 
  
The report was considered by Committee and the Licensing Manager responded to 
questions asked. 
  
Members commended the report and thanked the Licensing Manager for his hard 
work.  
  
Councillor Muston moved the recommendations and Councillor Wildman seconded 
the recommendations.  
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee noted: 

1. The purchase of personal safety alarms for all vehicles licensed as a hackney 
carriage or private hire vehicle.  

2. The ‘Safety Tips for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ guidance, produced to help 
the trade stay safe. 

  
The Chair closed the meeting by thanking Members and officers for their support 
throughout the previous twelve months. The Committee reciprocated it’s thanks to 
the Chair. 
  


